

***** CAPITAL CASE *****

No. 21-7381

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JESSIE HOFFMAN, JR, *Petitioner*,

v.

LOUISIANA, *Respondent*.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT

REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CAROLINE W. TILLMAN*
SHANITA FARRIS
CAPITAL APPEALS PROJECT
1024 ELYSIAN FIELDS AVE.
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70117
(504) 529-5955
ctillman@defendla.org

Dated: May 27, 2022

** Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Contents	i
Table Of Authorities	ii
REPLY TO THE RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
I. Retroactivity is a non-issue and this case presents an ideal vehicle for the Court's review	3
II. The State relies on inapposite, out of date, pre- <i>Peña-Rodriguez</i> Fifth Circuit dicta	6
III. The State fails to address the evidence of racial animus and stereotypes	8
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Batiste v. State</i> , 2022 Miss. LEXIS 136 (Miss., May 19, 2022)	5
<i>Batiste v. State</i> , No. 2019-CA-00283-SCT, 2022 Miss. LEXIS 59 (Miss. Mar. 3, 2022)	5
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	passim
<i>Dotson v. State</i> , No. W2019-01059-CCA-R3-PD, 2022 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 132 (Tenn. Crim. App. Mar. 23, 2022).....	6
<i>Gardner v. Johnson</i> , 247 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Hampton v. Vannoy</i> , 2020-00390 (La. 12/8/20), 306 So. 3d 430, <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 96, 211 L. Ed. 2d 25 (2021)	8
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011)	9
<i>Hoffman v. Cain</i> , 752 F.3d 430, 451 (5th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Larson v. State</i> , A-12945, 2019 Alas. App. LEXIS 272 (Alaska Ct. App. July 31, 2019)	6
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018)	8
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S.Ct. 855 (2017).....	passim
<i>People v. Thompson</i> , No. 5-19-0317, 2022 Ill. App. Unpub. LEXIS 118 (Ill. App. Ct. Jan. 31, 2022)	6
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	11
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	11
<i>State v. Magee</i> , 2018-0310 (La. 12/17/18) 319 So. 3d 277.....	8
<i>State v. Magee</i> , 2020-01778 (La. 11/24/20), 305 So. 3d 100.....	8
<i>State v. Pontiff</i> , 18-273 (La. App. 3 Cir 10/02/19).....	8
<i>State v. Spates</i> , 953 N.W. 2n372, 2020 WL, 6156739 (Iowa. App. Oct. 21, 2020)	12
<i>Tharpe v. Sellers</i> , 138 S.Ct. 545 (2018).....	4
<i>Tyler v. Vannoy</i> , 2020-00984 (La. 11/17/21), 327 So. 3d 507.....	8
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	11
